All statistical analysis were performed using Stata release 17 (StataCorp LLC, 2021; College 

Station, TX) and R version 4.4 (R Foundation for Statistical Computing, Vienna, Austria) or SPSS 

version 29 (IBM Corp. Released 2023. Armonk, NY: IBM Corp). 

3. Results 

Two thousand and seven hundred and fourteen (2,714) MSM took part in the study, of which 

1,567 (57.7%) tested in the two clinical centers and the remaining 1,147 (42.3%) in the four community-

based centers (see Table 1). The vast majority of participants were born in Italy (n=2469, 91.0%) and 

overall median age was 36 years (IQR 29-46).